
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Wednesday, 21 September 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2016.

3. WORK PROGRAMME WORKSHOP FEEDBACK 

4. TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - COMMUNITY SAFETY (Pages 9 - 16)

5. FUTURE DOMESTIC REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE - 
PRESENTATION 

Public Document Pack



6. WIRRAL PLAN OVERVIEW REPORT: 2016-17 QUARTER 1 – 
ENVIRONMENT THEME (Pages 17 - 30)

7. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2016/17 (Pages 31 - 58)

8. POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER (Pages 59 - 70)

9. ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 71 - 74)

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED

That, in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 July 2016

Present: Councillor P Brightmore (Chair)

Councillors S Foulkes
T Jones
J McManus
C Muspratt
L Reecejones
T Usher
J Walsh

I Williams
A Sykes
T Anderson
B Berry
L Rowlands
C Carubia

Apologies Councillors T Pilgrim

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor S Foulkes declared a Personal Interest in any items contained 
within the agenda that may contain information relating to Magenta Living by 
virtue of his appointment of Board Director of Magenta Living.

2 CHAIRS WELCOME 

The Chair welcomed all Members, officers and members of the public to the 
first meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

3 MINUTES 

The Chair indicated that the minutes of the former Policy and 
Performance Transformation and Resources Committee of 22 March, 
2016 had been signed off by Council on 11 July, 2016.

4 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT  ACT: SIGNIFICANT FLOOD 
INVESTIGATION: AUGUST 22ND TO SEPTEMBER 2ND 2015 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Environment and 
Regulation updating on the findings of the Flood and Water Management Act, 
Section 19 Flood investigation which covered the flood events from 22nd

August 2015 to 2nd September 2015.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Instigated by internal damage to properties, AECOM were commissioned to 
undertake a Section 19 investigation and report. The commission was split 
into four key tasks 

Task 1 – Review of Flood Events
Task 2 – Identify Flooding locations, Types and Causes of Flooding
Task 3 – Review of Flood Risk Management Agencies’ Actions 
Task 4 – Recommendations for Action

The Head of Corporate and Community Safety introduced the report and 
detailed the findings of the Section 19 Report.

In response to Members questions, the Head of Corporate and Community 
Safety indicated that officers were now working on the recommendations and 
an action plan and this would be driven through the established Wirral 
Operational Flood Forum.

In response to a Members’ question, The Head of Corporate and Community 
Safety indicated since the unprecedented flooding which has occurred in 
2015, officers were working and planning for any reoccurrence of flooding 
incidents, sandbags or the equivalent have been issued to affected residents, 
and work was being undertaken with the Met Office on improved weather 
warning tools so that early warning can be issued to residents and preparation 
work can be put in place. Further in-depth engineering work is also being 
carried out to ensure that flood damage is kept to a minimum.

Officers would also be bidding for funding from the Environment Agency as 
and when they became available.

A Member raised concern regarding the flooding incidents that had occurred 
in Bebington, these had been reported by both Ward Councillors and 
residents but had not been included within the report and nothing had been 
done to assist residents. She commented that despite meeting the criteria the 
incidents had not been included within the report, therefore, not been 
considered for funding. She further indicated that local residents had been 
given no help and had even provided their own sandbags; some residents 
had been provided with metal strips but due their disability had been unable to 
use them but were not offered an alternative. 

In response, the Head of Corporate and Community Safety indicated that all 
reports received were being investigated and if they met the criteria they 
would be considered for funding. He clarified that the incidents referred to had 
been captured within the report, but he would clarify this with the Ward 
Members in writing.

In relation to the flooding incident at Arrowe Brook, a Member indicated that 
this had been largely due to a dam whi
[...]
ntroducing a new performance monitoring framework, 
the new arrangements would be place in the coming weeks and Members 
would be informed as to the performance framework and indicators.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Directorate Plan Closedown Reports and the 
comments of the Committee be noted.

8 FLOOD AND COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT: GOVERNANCE 
AND REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 

The Committee considered a briefing report of the Cabinet Member – 
Environment providing a summary of the governance arrangements that were 
in place to oversee the management of flood and coastal erosion risk.

RESOLVED: 

That the Cabinet Member briefing note be noted.

9 POLICY INFORM: ENVIRONMENT 

The Chair introduced a report on the July Policy Inform Briefing paper which 
focussed on the policies and legislation to emerge from the Queen’s speech 
of 18 May, 2016 and which were relevant to this Committee’s remit.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Page 6



10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 

The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the 
process of developing a scrutiny work programme for the new municipal year. 
The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in cooperation with the 
other two Overview & Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing 
and delivering an annual work programme. This work programme should align 
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the 
Wirral Plan pledges which were within the remit of the Committee.

The report confirmed the transfer of existing scrutiny programme items from 
the previous Policy and Performance Committees as reported to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 6 June, 2016 (minute 8 refers).

The Chair confirmed that the ‘principles for prioritisation’ as referred to in the 
report and the Committee Members’ Briefing Pack were listed in a priority 
order. He suggested that it made sense to have the Wirral Plan as top priority.

RESOLVED:

That this Committee delegates to the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Spokespersons the authority to give detailed consideration to the 
Committee’s work programme prior to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee in September and that all Committee Members be invited to 
contribute to the Work Programme.

11 IMPLICATIONS OF THE MODERN SLAVERY ACT 2015 FOR LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES 

The Chair indicated that he would be taking this item under “Any other Urgent 
Business agreed by the Chair” 

Circulated at the meeting the Chair introduced the report of the Head of Legal 
and Member Services highlighting the implications of the Modern Slavery Act 
2015 for local authorities and how Wirral Borough Council would implement 
the legislation.

The Chair indicated that this issue was previously considered by the Families 
and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee and as a Member he had 
asked for a report. 

The report had been considered by the People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 14 July 2016. The report had been referred by the People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for further consideration as the report lay within the remit of both 
Committees.

Page 7



The Chair indicated that as the report did not provide the detail he had initially 
requested he would liaise with the Head of Legal and Member Services to 
provide additional information and bring back to a future meeting of the 
Committee for further consideration.

RESOLVED:

The Chair to liaise with the Head of Legal and Member Services to 
provide additional information and bring the report back to a future 
meeting of the Committee for further consideration.

Page 8



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 21 September 2016

REPORT TITLE: Transforming Wirral - Community Safety

REPORT OF: The Chair of the Committee

REPORT SUMMARY
At the previous meeting of this Committee held on 12th July, the interim Director of 
Transformation presented a report relating to the involvement of scrutiny in 
reviewing new service models as they are developed. Committee agreed to the 
general proposals in that report and gave delegated authority to the Chair, Vice 
Chair and Spokespersons to agree arrangements for the scrutiny of specific 
transformation projects, as appropriate. 

A business case, relevant to the remit of this Committee, is at a stage where review 
by scrutiny members is appropriate. The business cases relate to Community 
Safety.

As a result, a workshop was held on 1st September 2016 at which the approach to 
the outline business case was explained and examined in further detail. The 
outcomes from the workshop are detailed in this report.   

RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that:

1) Committee notes the contents of the report.

2) Committee refers the report to a future meeting of Cabinet when this proposal 

will be considered.

3) Further consideration is given to the optimal timing for the involvement of 

scrutiny in the development of future business cases.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure that the views of scrutiny members on the business case are 
reflected to Cabinet prior to further relevant decisions being taken. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Pre-decision scrutiny is regarded as good practice and is aimed at 
strengthening the decision-making process. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.1 Scrutiny workshop – 1st September 2016

A workshop was held on 1st September 2016 to review an outline business 
case which forms part of Wirral Council’s Strategic Transformation 
Programme. The business case relates to Community Safety.

All members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee were invited 
to attend. Seven Committee members attended the session: Councillors Phil 
Brightmore (Chair), Adam Sykes, Tracey Pilgrim, Louise Reece-Jones, Tom 
Usher, Irene Williams and Julie McManus.  Apologies were received from 
Councillors Bruce Berry, Steve Foulkes, Christina Muspratt and Tony Jones. 

[...]
LITY IMPLICATIONS
There are no direct equality implications of this report. 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Lester
Scrutiny Officer
telephone:  0151 691 8628
email:   michaellester@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee

‘Transforming Wirral’

17th July 2016

Page 16

mailto:michaellester@wirral.gov.uk


Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 21 September 2016

REPORT TITLE: Wirral Plan Overview Report: 2016-17 
Quarter 1 – Environment Theme

REPORT OF: Assistant Chief Executive

REPORT SUMMARY
The Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision provides the joint partnership strategic planning 
framework to improve outcomes for Wirral residents over a five year period. It 
outlines 20 Pledges to residents based around the three themes of People, Business 
and Environment. 

This report provides the Wirral Plan Overview Report which describes performance 
at Quarter 1 (April to June 2016). It is focused on high level population measures 
which describe progress towards making a difference to the lives of Wirral residents.

Through the Wirral Plan Performance Management Framework the Wirral 
Partnership has a robust approach to performance management ensuring that 
planned activity is monitored and reviewed.  Underpinning this Overview Report are 
more detailed reports for each of the Pledges which are reported at Pledge Steering 
Groups and published on the Council website.  These reports can be included in 
future quarterly performance updates and the committee may want to identify 
specific pledges to review in greater detail at future meetings.

Quarter 1 Progress Summary

Delivery of the Wirral Plan is driven by all partners working together with residents to 
make a difference. In quarter one performance highlights include:

 There has been a 9.5% increase in the number of people with disabilities in 
employment since the Wirral Plan was agreed, and that is in part due t
[...]
re which will contribute our overall
recycling commitment and obligations.

Maintain local environmental quality
(LEQ) via the street cleansing of litter,
detritus, graffiti

New indicator 93% 94.2%
Blue

Higher is betterN/A

INDICATOR WIRRAL PLAN
START

TARGET 2016-17
Q1

TREND DIRECTION OF
IMPROVEMENT

MOST RECENT BENCHMARK DATA

N/A

2015-16
Q4

P
age 30



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 21 September 2016

REPORT TITLE: Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17

REPORT OF: Section 151 Officer/ Head of Financial 
Services

REPORT SUMMARY
This report and appendices sets out the projected revenue and capital monitoring 
position for 2016/17 as at the close of quarter 1 (30 June 2016) as reported to 
Cabinet on 18 July 2016. 

The quarter one revenue report forecast an overspend of £1.1 million for the year 
and sought approval for the allocation of £11.1 million from the Revenue 
Contingency Budget contingency to Directorates and the use of £1.6 million of 
General Fund Balances. The report also updated on other budgetary movements 
which had arisen since the 2016/17budget was agreed. 

The capital report updated the capital programme to reflect re-profiling of schemes 
between years which produces a capital programme of £58.97 million for 2016/17. 
Expenditure after the first quarter concluded was £2.7 million.

RECOMMENDATION/S

1. That members note the report and appendices.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members have the appropriate information to review the budget 
performance of the authority.

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The appendices contain the standard authority wide capital and revenue 
monitoring reports. A New Operating Model is to be introduced within the 
Council and monitoring arrangements will be reviewed once the New 
Operating Model arrangements are functioning and embedded. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Under the New Operating Model, existing di
[...]
NG 2016/17

QUARTER 1 (TO JUNE 2016) 

Councillor Phil Davies (Leader of the Council) said: 

“Ensuring robust, transparent and effective management of our finances remains of 
the utmost importance. As national austerity policies continue, the responsibility falls 
on local government to ensure the services which residents rely on every day 
remain viable. 

“Wirral Council once again has set a balanced and sustainable budget, and is 
committed to working hard throughout the year to ensure it is delivered. We are 
reporting a small variance and projected overspend this year – less than 0.5% of our 
revised revenue budget – and we remain confident we have the necessary plans 
and systems in place to quickly rectify this situation and once again deliver a 
balanced budget at the end of the financial year.”

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the projected revenue position for 2016/17 as at the close of 
quarter 1 (30 June 2016). 

The latest position forecasts an overspend of £1.1 million for 2016/17.  Council 
agreed a Revenue Budget Contingency of £12 million in anticipation of increasing 
pressures and the delayed delivery of previously agreed savings.

Page 35



2

The headline position is shown in the graph.

Graph 1:  Wirral Council – 2016/17 General Fund Variance

1 2 3 4

0.000.00

2.002.00

4.004.00

6.00

2015/16 Projected Outturn £m

Quarter

£m

This is a key decision which affects all Wards within the Borough.

Recommendations

1. That the £11.1 million distribution of the Revenue Budget Contingency be 
approved.

2. That the use of £1.6 million of General Fund balances be referred to Council for 
approval.

3. That the receipt of £0.17 million of New Homes Bonus Returned Funding Grant 
which will be added to General Fund Balances be noted.

4. That the underspend of £1.3 million identified following the closure of the 
2015/16 accounts being added to General Fund Balances be noted.

5. That Officers identify actions and take measures to reduce the pr
[...]
t as it 

receives Royal Assent   

 

 

Page 70

Parliament,%20Bills%20before%20Parliament%202016-17,%20www.parliament.uk%20
http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/queens-speech-18th-may-2016/
http://www.themj.co.uk/Queens-Speech-2016-Local-government-at-the-heart-of-legislation/204174
http://www.themj.co.uk/Queens-Speech-2016-Local-government-at-the-heart-of-legislation/204174
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/enterprise.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/enterprise-act-becomes-law


Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
21 September 2016

REPORT TITLE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - Work Programme Update

REPORT OF: The Chair of the Committee

REPORT SUMMARY

This report explains the process of developing and managing the scrutiny work 
programme for the municipal year. The Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, in cooperation with the other two Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is 
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual work programme. This work 
programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the 
delivery of the Wirral Plan pledges which are within the remit of the Committee. 
   
The report provides an update regarding progress made since the last Committee 
meeting held on 18th July. The current work programme is made up of a combination 
of scrutiny reviews, standing items and requested officer reports. This provides the 
committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

1. Members are requested to approve the proposed Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2016/17, making any required 
amendments, including suggestions for additional items.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure members of the Business Overview & Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CO

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21 September 2016

Present: Councillor P Brightmore (Chair)

Councillors S Foulkes
T Jones
J McManus
C Muspratt
L Reecejones
T Usher
J Walsh

I Williams
T Anderson
B Berry
T Pilgrim
C Carubia
D Burgess-Joyce 
W Clements

Deputies:

Councillor D Burgess-Joyce (in place of Councillor L Rowlands)
Councillor W Clements (in place of Councillor A Sykes)

12 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and indicated that in relation to Item 3 
– Work Programme Workshop Feedback this would be considered together at 
Item 9 – Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 
Update.

13 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor S Foulkes declared a Personal Interest in Item 7 – Financial 
Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17 by virtue of his appointment of Board Director of 
Magenta Living.

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Rowlands and A 
Sykes.

15 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 18 July 2016 be approved as a correct record.



16 MINUTE 4 - FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT: SIGNIFICANT 
FLOOD INVESTIGATION: AUGUST 22ND TO SEPTEMBER 2ND 2015 

Further to the Minutes of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
(Minute 4 refers). 

Councillor Muspratt sought clarification as to whether the properties she had 
given details of at the last meeting which had been affected by flooding in 
Bebington had been included within the Section 19 report.

In response, the Head of Corporate and Community Safety responded to the 
Member indicating that the Section 19 Report did not refer to every property in 
detail but those that she had highlighted at the last meeting were included 
within the action plan.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

17 MINUTE 10 - WORK PROGRAMME 

Further to minute 10 from the meeting held on 10 July 2016, the Chair 
indicated that following his suggestion and Members agreement that a more 
inclusive approach be adopted by the Committee, all Members were invited to 
take part in a workshop which had taken place on 1 September 2016.

18 TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Further to Minute No. 6 of the meeting held on 12 July 2016, the Committee 
considered the report of the Chair of the Committee updating Members of the 
outcome from the workshop held on 1 September 2016 which was attended 
by Members of the Committee to discuss the approach to the outline business 
case in relation to Community Safety

The outcomes from the workshop were detailed within the report.

A Member suggested that the report be shared and discussed with the Chair 
of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee given that safeguarding and 
MASH were mentioned as they also came under the remit of People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the report be noted;

(2) the report be referred to a future meeting of the Cabinet; and  

(3) further consideration be given to the optimal timing for the 
involvement of scrutiny in the development of future business 
cases.



19 FUTURE DOMESTIC REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE - PRESENTATION 

The Committee considered a joint presentation from Mr Carl Beer, Chief 
Executive, Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority and Mr Mike Cockburn, 
Senior Manager Waste & Environment; Environmental Services on the future 
domestic refuse collection services.   

Mr Beer gave the Committee some background information on the joint 
recycling and waste management strategy indicating that the current strategy 
was five years old and was currently under review.

He commented that the Authority was currently working with Merseytravel on 
the potential for using food waste to generate biogas, which can be used as a 
vehicle fuel. 

Mr Beer indicated that up to 85% of the material delivered by householders to 
Household Waste Recycling Centres was re-used or recycled. Two Materials 
Recovery Facilities (MRFs) at Bidston and Gillmoss sorted the co-mingled 
recyclates collected by Merseyside Councils; refuse not recycled is now being 
sent to a Rail Transfer Loading Station at Kirkby, and then on trains to the 
Energy from Waste plant in Wilton, Teesside.

He explained that the Wilton Energy from Waste plant is a combined heat and 
power (CHP) facility had been commissioned by MRWA for Merseyside and 
Halton authorities through the Resource Recovery Contract (RRC). It is 
anticipated that this would be fully operational by October/November 2016.

The Authority supported various community projects via its Community Fund 
with the aim to encourage people to recycle and re-use, giving advice and 
guidance. 

The presentation detailed the comparative recycling rates across the 
neighbouring Authorities, with Wirral comparing well against neighbouring 
authorities.

In relation to residual waste, Mr Beer commented that it costs more to 
disposal of non-recycling waste than it does for recycling and therefore 
incurred a higher levy charge. The Wirral kerbside waste results for 2015/16 
indicated that residual waste was the highest, of which 36% being food waste 
and 13% being avoidable food waste. He indicated that 5.5% of all kerbside 
waste was potentially reusable. According to the ACORN figures the most 
deprived areas of the borough had the highest percentage of avoidable food 
wastage.



Mr Beer concluded his presentation by highlighting the Authority’s collection 
strategy considerations and future plans which included waste prevention, 
recycling and re-use targets.

Following on from Mr Beer’s presentation, the Committee received a 
presentation from Mr Mike Cockburn, Senior Manager Waste & Environment 
on the options for future domestic refuse collection services in Wirral.

Mr Cockburn highlighted the rationale for change which included the 
obligation to increase recycling rates to 50% by 2020 and the need for a major 
system change to meet the target.

Mr Cockburn gave Members an overview of the options and informed that the 
outline business case was agreed by Cabinet who instructed officers to carry 
out a full business case to be considered by Cabinet in early November 2016. 
He further outlined that the full business case is being delivered internally but 
would also be scrutinised externally by waste industry experts.

Mr Cockburn concluded by highlighting the project outcomes, cost benefit 
analysis and the implementation plan.

In response to a Members question regarding target figures for recycling, Mr 
Beer explained that the national UK figure was agreed with Europe, with a five 
year strategy to reach 50% by 2020. He commented that Wirral had set its 
own 50% target but there was not clear how the Government intends to 
administer the target. Europe had stated that, as a member state, the UK 
would be fined for those targets not met, but there was no information to say 
that the UK as a whole would fail to reach the target. Given the vote on Brexit 
this may change.

In response to Members comments regarding the reported reduction in 
recycling rates from 2013/2014 through to 2015/16, Mr Cockburn indicated 
that this was due to the introduction of subscriptions for the garden waste 
collection service; people not taking up garden waste subscriptions had driven 
down the recycling the Council’s performance by approximately 4%.

In response to a Member’s question regarding the segregation of waste, Mr 
Beer indicated that card and paper could easily be done and prices for those 
materials were good, but some types of hard plastic would be difficult to 
separate and command only a very low market price. In the current market it 
was not value for money and therefore there was not a strong case to do this.

In relation to the facilities that use waste to make gas and energy, Mr Beer 
indicated that the MRWA organises this for a number of local councils. The 
current facility is based in Halton and treats food waste by Anaerobic 
Digestion.



Mr Beer indicated that in relation to clothing waste, commodity prices rise and 
fall therefore there was a lot of wastage; the biggest carbon footprint was from 
textiles thrown into refuse. This was largely down to education. There was a 
need to inform people of the best way to dispose of their unwanted 
textiles/clothes encouraging them to recycle by giving them to charity shops 
etc. There was also a need to increase the opportunities for people to donate. 
He indicated there was a small community fund available and asked the 
Members to think about those organisations who could help the Authority with 
its Waste Strategy.

In response to a Members question, Mr Cockburn indicated that officers within 
the department would be building up the approach to the preferred option, 
making sure it was high profile and highlighting the fact that Wirral was not the 
first authority to do this; there would be a huge consultation/communication 
drive, advertising etc. There would be increased support for residents during 
the roll out.

Mr Beer reiterated the importance of that public engagement and commented 
feedback to residents was key. 

In relation to producer responsibility there were calls to enhance this for e.g. 
reduction in packaging, Government were currently being asked to consider 
options including moving more  costs from  Local Authorities to  producers.

RESOLVED:

That Mr C Beer and Mr M Cockburn be thanked for their informative 
presentation. 

20 WIRRAL PLAN OVERVIEW REPORT: 2016-17 QUARTER 1 – 
ENVIRONMENT THEME 

Introduced by the Team Leader – Performance and Scrutiny, the Committee 
considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the Wirral Plan 
Overview Report 2016-17, that described performance at Quarter 1 (April to 
June 2016). The report outlined the Wirral Plan Pledges (Environment 
Theme) focused on high level population measures and described progress 
towards making a difference to the lives of Wirral residents.

The report provided a summary of highlights and the Wirral Plan Quarter One 
2016-17 Overview report was appended to the report.

The Chair indicated that following comments received over the confusing 
nature of the report and the need for Members to see what was relevant to 
this Committee. 



The Chair sought the Committee’s approval for himself, the vice-chair and 
party spokespersons to meet with representatives of both the People and 
Business Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the format of a special 
meeting to consider the overview report format.

The Team Leader, Performance and Scrutiny referred to the Members 
briefing held on 7 September 2016 to which 22 Members had been in 
attendance and that he was keen to take any further feedback to ensure 
future reporting on the indicators was pertinent and clear. He indicated that 
the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee had recently resolved that the 
Chairs and Party spokespersons from the three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees should meet to discuss the approach

The Team Leader – Performance and Scrutiny indicated that in relation to 
initial feedback received on the new arrangements, comments had been 
positive in terms of the narrative and he welcomed further feedback from 
Members.

Responding to Members’ comments The Team Leader, Performance and 
Scrutiny, reported that more detailed reports on performance were available 
on the website, and these had been circulated to the Committee at the 
meeting. With regard to those items whose status was marked, ‘Not started’ 
although their status for the current period was marked as, ‘Green’, he would 
look into this and respond by email to the whole Committee. 

In relation to the indicator in relation to “healthy life expectancy at birth: 
males”, the Team Leader, Performance and Scrutiny agreed to provide further 
details on this to Members.

In relation to the indicator relating to “fixed penalty notices” the Assistant Chief 
Executive indicated that he would provide details of the breakdown of the 
nature of the notices issued and in which areas they were issued.
 
In relation to the indicator relating to “anti-social behaviour and crime 
reporting”, the Assistant Chief Executive indicated that this was the only 
indicator made available to officers but reiterated that anti-social behaviour 
was a very important issue for the Council.

A Member commented that the pledge sponsor should be identified within the 
report this would add a personal touch to the pledges.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the report be noted; and 

(2) the Chair, Vice-Chair and Party Spokespersons be requested to 
meet with representatives of both the People and Business 



Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the format of a special 
meeting to consider the overview report format.

21 FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided the projected revenue and capital position for 2016/17 as at the 
close of Quarter 1 (30 June 2016) as reported to Cabinet on 18 July 2016 
(Minute 26 and 27 refers).

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted that the quarter 
one revenue report had forecast an overspend of £1.1 million for the year and 
had sought approval from Cabinet for the allocation of £11.1 million from the 
Revenue Contingency Budget contingency to Directorates and similarly the 
use of £1.6 million of General Fund Balances. The report also updated on 
other budgetary movements which had arisen since the 2016/17 budget was 
agreed. 

The Committee further noted that the capital report had updated the capital 
programme to reflect re-profiling of schemes between years which produces a 
capital programme of £58.97 million for 2016/17 and that expenditure after the 
first quarter concluded was £2.7 million.

RESOLVED: 

That the report and appendices be noted.

22 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER 

The Chair introduced a report on the September Policy Inform Briefing paper 
which focussed on the policies and legislation to emerge from the Queen’s 
speech of 18 May, 2016 and which were relevant to this Committee’s remit.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

23 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the report of the 
Chair that updated Members on the current position regarding the 
Committee’s work programme as agreed for the 2016/17 municipal year.



The report informed on the process of developing and managing the scrutiny 
work programme for the municipal year. Members noted that the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in cooperation with the other two Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
work programme and that the work programme should align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan 
pledges which fell within the remit of the Committee. 

Members noted that the report provided an update regarding progress made 
since the last Committee meeting held on 18 July 2016 and that the current 
work programme was made up of a combination of scrutiny reviews, standing 
items and requested officer reports, providing the committee with an 
opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. 

A Member asked that for future presentations, a copy be sent to the 
Committee in advance of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee work programme 
for 2016/17 be approved.


